ary 2018 under IFRS 9 on the basis of the following three categories applicable under IAS 39 as at

31 December 2017: “Financial instruments held for trading” (HfT), “Available-for-sale financial

assets” (AfS) and “Loans and receivables” (LaR).

91Foreword   I   Combined management report   Consolidated financial statements   Service

The gross carrying amounts of the balance sheet items under assets and their categories pursuant to

IFRS 9 are generated from the balance sheet items and categories pursuant to IAS 39 reconciled to

IFRS 9 in the following table:

Due to the transition of categorisation requirements for financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, the

measurement categories changed for the following reasons as at first-time application:

Due to assignment to the “hold” business model and the fulfilment of the cash flow criterion, finan-

cial assets in the IAS 39 category “available-for-sale financial assets” were recategorised to the IFRS

9 category “financial assets measured at amortised cost”.

in ¤ thousand

IAS 39
carrying amount

as at 31 Dec 2017

Recategorisation
amount

with IAS 39 carry-
ing amount

as at 31 Dec 2017

Effect of transition
from IAS 39

to IFRS 9

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

as at 1 Jan 2018

Cash and cash equivalents 43,558 43,558  43,558

AC  43,529  43,529

amount from cash and cash equivalents – LaR  43,529  43,529

Further cash and cash equivalents  29  29

Loans and advances to banks 14,004,639 14,004,639  14,004,639

AC  14,004,639  14,004,639

from loans and advances to banks – LaR  14,004,639  14,004,639

Loans and advances to customers 43,719,385 43,719,385  43,719,385

AC  43,719,385  43,719,385

from loans and advances to customers – LaR  43,719,385  43,719,385

Loss allowances – 168,148 – 168,148 1,679 – 166,469

Investments 10,107,705 10,107,705 – 41,212 10,066,493

AC  2,436,705 – 41,212 2,395,493

from investments – AfS  2,436,705 – 41,212 2,395,493

Fair value OCI  7,664,656  7,664,656

from investments – AfS  7,664,656  7,664,656

Fair value OCI option  6,344  6,344

from investments – AfS (AC)  6,344  6,344

Investments using the equity method 288,243 288,243 – 14,471 273,772

Intangible assets 134,318 134,318  134,318

Property, plant and equipment 116,645 116,645  116,645

Income tax assets 65,634 65,634 – 3,611 62,023

Other assets 24,789 24,789 33 24,822

AC  10,455 33 10,488

from other assets – LaR  10,455 33 10,488

Additional other assets  14,334  14,334

Total assets 68,336,768 68,336,768 – 57,582 68,279,186

92 Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall AG   I   Financial report 2018

The fair values of financial assets that were recategorised during the transition from IAS 39 to

IFRS 9 from the category “available-for-sale financial assets” to the category “Financial assets meas-

ured at amortised cost” amounted as at the 31 December 2017 reporting date to €2,436,705 thou-

sand. If this recategorisation had not taken place, there would have been a fair value of €2,431,221

thousand and a loss from the change in fair value amounting to €5,484 thousand at the end of the

financial year.

The gross carrying amounts of the balance sheet items under liabilities and their categories pursuant

to IFRS 9 are derived from balance sheet items and categories pursuant to IAS 39 presented in the

following table:

Despite the transition of categorisation requirements for financial liabilities from IAS 39 to IFRS 9,

the measurement categories did not change as at first-time application.

in ¤ thousand

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Recategori-
sation amount

with IAS 39
carrying amount

as at
31 Dec 2017

Effect of
transition from

IAS 39
to IFRS 9

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

1 Jan 2018

Deposits from banks 4,465,102 4,465,102 4,465,102

AC  4,465,102 4,465,102

from deposits from banks – AC  4,465,102 4,465,102

Deposits from customers 56,909,655 56,909,655 56,909,655

AC  56,909,655 56,909,655

amount from deposits from customers AC  56,909,655 56,909,655

Negative fair values from derivative
financial instruments 278 278 278

Fair value PL

from negative fair values from derivative
financial instrument – HfT 278 278

Provisions 1,563,451 1,563,451 231 1,563,682

Income tax liabilities 85,989 85,989 – 4,224 81,765

Other liabilities 208,987 208,987 208,987

AC  34,965 34,965

from other liabilities – AC  34,965 34,965

Additional other liabilities 174,022 174,022

Equity 5,103,306 5,103,306 – 53,589 5,049,717

Total equity and liabilities 68,336,768 68,336,768 – 57,582 68,279,186

93Foreword   I   Combined management report   Consolidated financial statements   Service

The transfer of loss allowances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 – broken down by the balance sheet item

under assets and their categories pursuant to IFRS 9 – is derived from the balance sheet items and

categories pursuant to IAS 39 presented in the following table:

in ¤ thousand

Loss
allowances

under IAS 39
as at

31 Dec 2017

Recatego ri-
sation amount

with IAS 39 car-
rying amount

as at
31 Dec 2017

Effect due to
transition

from IAS 39
to IFRS 9

Loss allowances
under IFRS 9

as at
1 Jan 2018

Loss allowances
under IFRS 9

as at
1 Jan 2018

AC financial
instruments

FVOCI debt
instruments

Cash and cash equivalents   13 13

AC   13 13

from cash and cash and cash equivalents
– LaR

13 13

Loans and advances to banks   807 807

AC   807 807

from loans and advances to banks – LaR   807 807

Loans and advances to customers 168,148 168,148 – 3,282 164,866

AC  168,148 – 3,282 164,866

from loans and advances to customers – LaR  168,148 – 3,282 164,866

Investments   732 732 968

FVOCI   – – 968

from investments – AfS   – – 968

AC   732 732

from investments – AfS   732 732

Other assets   51 51

AC   51 51

from other assets – LaR   51 51

Total loss allowances 168,148 168,148 – 1,679 166,469 968

94 Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall AG   I   Financial report 2018

The introduction of IFRS 9 has caused changes in the assignment of financial assets and financial

liabilities to the classes of financial instruments pursuant to IFRS 7. The recategorisation of financial

assets and financial liabilities under IFRS 9 has led to a change in the net carrying amounts of the

classes of financial assets, as presented in the following table:

The new requirements of IFRS 9 on accounting for the impairment of financial assets has led to

a change in the loss allowances portfolio formed on the basis of the classes of financial assets, as

presented in the following table:

in ¤ thousand

IAS 39
carrying amount

as at 31 Dec 2017

Recategorisation
amount

with IAS 39 carry-
ing amount

as at 31 Dec 2017

Effect due to
transition

from IAS 39
 to IFRS 9

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

as at 1 Jan 2018

Classes of financial assets 67,717,565 67,717,565 – 39,500 67,678,065

 Financial assets measured at fair value 10,107,705 10,107,705 – 2,436,705 7,671,000

 Financial assets measured at amortised cost 57,609,860 57,609,860 2,397,205 60,007,065

Classes of financial liabilities 61,410,000 61,409,722  61,409,722

 Financial liabilities measured at fair value 278 278  278

Financial liabilities measured at amortised
cost 61,409,722 61,409,722

61,409,722

Financial guarantee contracts and loan
commitments 5,926 5,926 231 6,157

 Provisions for loan commitments 5,926 5,926 231 6,157

in ¤ thousand

Loss
allowances

under IAS 39
as at

31 Dec 2017

Recatego-
risation
amount

with IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Effect due to
transition

from IAS 39
to IFRS 9

Loss
allowances

under IFRS 9
as at

1 Jan 2018

Loss
allowances

under IFRS 9
as at

1 Jan 2018

AC financial
instruments

FVOCI debt
instruments

Loss allowances 168,148 168,148 – 1,679 166,469 968

 Financial assets measured at fair value  – – – – 968

 Financial assets measured at amortised cost  168,148 168,148 – 1,679 166,469 –

95Foreword   I   Combined management report   Consolidated financial statements   Service

The regulations of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers replace both the regulations

of IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts as well as the associated interpretations

of IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real
Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers and SIC31 Revenue – Barter Transactions
Involving Advertising Services. According to IFRS 15, revenue should be realised if the customer

has power of disposition over the agreed goods and services and can derive benefit from them. The